

Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl)

Disclaimer

Clinical guidelines are developed and adopted to establish evidence-based clinical criteria for utilization management decisions. Clinical guidelines are applicable according to policy and plan type. The Plan may delegate utilization management decisions of certain services to third parties who may develop and adopt their own clinical criteria.

Coverage of services is subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations of a member's policy, as well as applicable state and federal law. Clinical guidelines are also subject to in-force criteria such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) national coverage determination (NCD) or local coverage determination (LCD) for Medicare Advantage plans. Please refer to the member's policy documents (e.g., Certificate/Evidence of Coverage, Schedule of Benefits, Plan Formulary) or contact the Plan to confirm coverage.

Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl)	1
Summary	1
Definitions	2
Policy Statement on Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) Efficacy Information	4
Medical Necessity Criteria for Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl)	7
Experimental or Investigational / Not Medically Necessary	7
Applicable Billing Codes	7
References	8
Clinical Guideline Revision / History Information	10

Summary

Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD) is an X-linked genetic disorder characterized by progressive muscle weakness and wasting due to lack of dystrophin protein. It primarily affects males, with onset around 2-5 years of age. As the disease progresses, individuals experience loss of ambulation, respiratory and cardiac complications, and premature death. There is no cure for DMD. Current management focuses on glucocorticoids to slow progression, supportive care, and emerging gene targeted therapies such as exon skipping therapies (e.g., Exondys 51 [eteplirsen], Vyondys 53 [golodirsen], Vilepso [viltolarsen], and Amondys 45 [casimersen]).

Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) is an adeno-associated virus (AAV)-based gene therapy designed to deliver a microdystrophin transgene to muscle cells. It was originally approved by the FDA under the accelerated approval pathway for:

- Ambulatory pediatric patients aged 4-5 years with confirmed DMD gene mutations.
- Non-ambulatory patients aged 4 years and older with confirmed DMD gene mutations (approval contingent on confirmatory trials).

In June of 2024 it received traditional approval for ambulatory patients 4 years of age and older with DMD.

While Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) shows promise in increasing microdystrophin expression, its clinical efficacy in improving functional outcomes remains under investigation.

In July, 2025, the United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) requested that the manufacturers of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) voluntarily suspend the distribution of this product and place clinical trials on hold following three deaths potentially related to this product. The three deaths may have been the result of acute liver failure, occurring after the administration of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) or an investigational gene therapy that uses the same AAVrh74 serotype that is used in Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl). At the same time, the FDA also removed this manufacturers Platform Technology designation for AAVrh74 due to this safety concern. This hold was subsequently removed by the FDA at the end of July, 2025, for ambulatory individuals; however, a hold remains for those who are non-ambulatory.

In November 2025, the FDA added a boxed warning to Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) for the risk of acute serious liver injury, including life-threatening and fatal acute liver failure. The boxed warning also states that those with preexisting liver impairment may be at higher risk; pre-infusion liver function assessment should be conducted in anyone undergoing Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl). Systemic corticosteroids should be administered before and after Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) administration reduce this risk, with at least three (3) months of close liver function monitoring (of which the individual should maintain close proximity to appropriate healthcare facilities for the first two [2] months), and specialists should be consulted upon any suspected acute serious liver injury or failure.

Definitions

“Acute liver failure” is a rapid progressing condition in which the liver loses function causing symptoms such as nausea, jaundice, or confusion. Acute liver failure can be fatal, especially if not addressed promptly by trained healthcare professionals in an appropriate setting.

“Accelerated approval” is a pathway by the FDA to allow earlier approval of drugs that treat serious conditions and fill an unmet medical need, based on surrogate or intermediate endpoints.

“Adeno-associated virus (AAV)” is a type of virus that can be used to deliver genetic material into cells during gene therapy.

“Ambulation” refers to the ability to walk without assistance.

“Anti-AAV antibodies” are proteins produced by the immune system in response to the AAV vector used in some gene therapies. These can potentially limit the effectiveness of future AAV-based gene therapies.

“Biomarkers” are measurable indicators of the severity or presence of a disease.

“Blinded studies” are clinical trials in which participants do not know whether they are receiving the experimental treatment or a placebo.

“Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD)” is a genetic disorder characterized by progressive muscle degeneration and weakness. It is caused by an absence of dystrophin, a protein that helps keep muscle cells intact.

“Dystrophin” is a protein necessary for muscle strength and function. Its absence or dysfunction leads to the muscle degeneration seen in DMD.

“Gene therapy” is a technique that aims to treat or prevent disease by replacing, adding, or editing genes within an individual's cells.

“Glucocorticoids” is a class of steroid hormones that can reduce inflammation and alter the immune response. They are used in DMD to slow the progression of the disease.

“Micro-dystrophin” is a smaller but functional form of the dystrophin protein, which gene therapies like Elevidys aim to introduce to patients' muscles.

“North Star Ambulatory Assessment (NSAA)” is a validated measure to assess ambulatory function in DMD patients.

“Open-label” is a type of clinical trial where both the researchers and the participants know which treatment is being administered.

“Placebo-controlled trial” is a study where the effect of a drug is compared with a placebo (a substance with no therapeutic effect).

“Primary & Secondary endpoints” are specific outcomes that a clinical trial is designed to measure, determining the effectiveness and side effects of a treatment.

“Randomized controlled trials” are clinical studies where participants are assigned to groups randomly, with one group receiving the treatment and the other a control (like a placebo).

“X-linked” is a mode of inheritance where the gene causing the condition is located on the X chromosome.

Policy Statement on Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) Efficacy Information

There is insufficient evidence to indicate that Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) provides clinically meaningful benefits that outweigh the potential risks for those with Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD). The Plan considers Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) to be not medically necessary for DMD at this time, as it is deemed to be experimental, investigational, or unproven.

- The clinical trials for Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) (e.g., SRP-9001-101, SRP-9001-102, SRP-9001-103) have not demonstrated consistent, statistically significant improvements in functional outcomes, such as the North Star Ambulatory Assessment (NSAA), which is a key measure of efficacy in Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD).
 - Trial #1: SRP-9001-101 (Study 101, [NCT03375164](#)) an open-label, phase 1/2a, non-randomized controlled study with small sample size (n=4), showing numerical improvements in NSAA scores but lacking robust statistical significance or comparator analysis. A follow-up of this study found sustained improvement in NSAA scores at year four (4).
 - Trial #2: SRP-9001-102 (Study 102, [NCT03769116](#)), a phase-2, double-blind, two-part cross-over study, failed to demonstrate statistically significant improvement in NSAA scores at 48 weeks compared to placebo. Subgroup analyses suggested potential benefit in patients aged 4-5 years.
 - Trial #3: SRP-9001-103 (Study 103, [NCT04626674](#)) is an ongoing open-label study showing increased micro-dystrophin expression but limited functional data.
 - Trial #4: SRP-9001-301 ([NCT05096221](#)) is a completed phase 3, multinational, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled study of 126 individuals (ages 4 to 8 years at randomization) with ambulatory DMD. The primary endpoint of change from baseline NSAA did not meet statistical significance at week 52. No secondary endpoints met statistical significance including microdystrophin expression, time to rise, 10-meter walk/run, stride velocity, 100-meter walk/run, time to ascend 4 steps, PROMIS mobility and upper extremity, and number of NSAA skills gained/improved. A qualitative study of caregivers using in-trial semi-structured interviews found that caregivers indicated that “no change,” “minimal,” or 1-point change in improvement in Caregiver Global Impression measures of Change (CaGI-C) or Severity (CaGI-S) would be meaningful. In an exploratory analysis of this study, CaGI-C had a treatment difference of 1.7 (95% CI:

0.90, 2.5) and CaGI-S difference of 1.1 (95% CI: 0.30, 1.9) favoring Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl).

- On-going studies include:
 - A phase 3 multinational long-term follow-up study of those who have previously received Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) ([NCT05967351](#)) including 400 participants (enrolled by invitation).
 - Phase 1 open-label study evaluation of the safety and expression of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) in those with DMD ([NCT04626674](#)) including 55 participants (active, not recruiting).
 - A two-part open-label study assess Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) in those with DMD and under the age of 4 ([NCT06128564](#)) - an estimated enrollment of 21 participants (currently recruiting).
 - A phase 3 multinational, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled study of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) evaluating safety and efficacy in those with non-ambulatory DMD ([NCT05881408](#)) - and estimated 148 participants (active, not recruiting).
 - An open-label study of the safety, efficacy, tolerability and SRP-9001 expression in those receiving Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) followed by imlifidase infusion in those with DMD and pre-existing antibodies to rAAVrh74 ([NCT06241950](#)) with an estimated enrollment of 6 participants (enrollment by invitation).
 - A long-term multicenter prospective observation study assessing comparative effectiveness and safety of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) compared to usual care ([NCT06270719](#)) - an estimated enrollment of 500 participants (enrollment by invitation).
- A systematic review and meta-analysis of five (5) trials including 190 participants, at one-year a significant difference was found on the NSAA (2.63 points, 95% CI: 1.74, 3.52) and supine to stand test (-0.29 second, 95% CI: -0.52, -0.06 seconds) compared to placebo (-0.64 seconds, 95% CI: -0.99, -0.30 seconds). No other outcomes were found to be statistically significant (including climb 4 stairs, 100-meter timed walk test, 10-meter run test).
- One cohort study of 11 participants showed an improvement of motor function and a sustained 4-point improvement in NSAA scores at one-year. It was noted that high doses of corticosteroids may have confounded the results, and there was no available comparator group.
- While Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) has shown an increase in micro-dystrophin expression (a surrogate biomarker), there is no established correlation between this biomarker and clinically meaningful functional improvements in patients with DMD.
- Subgroup analyses suggest potential benefits in younger patients (ages 4-5 years), but these findings are exploratory and not prespecified, limiting their reliability.
- Safety Considerations
 - Serious adverse events, including acute liver injury, immune-mediated myositis, and myocarditis, have been observed in clinical trials. In November, 2025, the FDA added a

boxed warning to Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) regarding the risk of acute serious liver injury, including life-threatening and fatal acute liver failure. Those with preexisting liver impairment may be at higher risk; pre-infusion liver function assessment should be conducted in anyone undergoing Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl). Systemic corticosteroids should be administered before and after Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) administration reduce this risk, with at least three (3) months of close liver function monitoring (of which the individual should maintain close proximity to appropriate healthcare facilities for the first two [2] months), and specialists should be consulted upon any suspected acute serious liver injury or failure.

- The long-term safety profile of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) remains uncertain, particularly regarding the implications of high anti-AAVrh74 antibody titers, which may limit future gene therapy options.
 - A voluntary hold was recommended by the FDA (and subsequently removed for those with ambulatory DMD) in July of 2025 for the administration of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) following three (3) deaths which may have been the result of acute liver failure, occurring after the administration of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) or an investigational gene therapy that uses the same AAVrh74 serotype that is used in Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl). Since this hold was placed, the FDA concluded that at least one (1) death was ruled to be unrelated to Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl). The voluntary hold remains for those with non-ambulatory DMD as the FDA continues to investigate these findings.
- Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) was initially approved under the accelerated approval pathway based on micro-dystrophin expression as a surrogate endpoint. For ambulatory pediatric patients aged 4-5 years, the FDA has granted traditional approval based on evidence of clinical benefit. However, for non-ambulatory patients aged 4 years and older, the approval remains under the accelerated pathway, contingent on confirmatory trials demonstrating clinical efficacy.
- Guidelines/Position statements:
 - In a report by the American Academy of Neurology, no recommendation was made regarding the use of Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) for the management of DMD. This report includes a review of 6 studies, of which 4 had available peer-reviewed data (n=134). They noted that class I studies (studied with data comparing treatment and placebo groups) failed to meet statistical significance for NSAA change from baseline.
 - No guidelines on DMD have been updated since Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) was originally approved in 2023.

Medical Necessity Criteria for Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl)

Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) is considered not medically necessary for any indication, including for the treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD).

Experimental or Investigational / Not Medically Necessary

Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) is considered not medically necessary for any indication, including for the treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD) at this time. The available data are insufficient to demonstrate that Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) provides clinically meaningful benefits that outweigh its risks.

The Plan will continue to monitor ongoing and future clinical trials, particularly confirmatory studies required by the FDA, to reassess its position as new evidence emerges. Individual coverage requests for Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl) may be considered on a case-by-case basis, particularly for members who meet the FDA-approved criteria. Until then, we encourage our members to explore alternative treatment options with their healthcare providers.

Applicable Billing Codes

Table 1	
CPT/HCPCS Codes for Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD) considered experimental, investigational, or unproven:	
<i>Code</i>	<i>Description</i>
96365	Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify substance or drug); initial, up to 1 hour
96366	Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify substance or drug); each additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
96367	Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify substance or drug); additional sequential infusion of a new drug/substance, up to 1 hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
96368	Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify substance or drug); concurrent infusion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
J1413	Injection, delandistrogene moxeparvovec-rokl, per therapeutic dose

Table 2	
ICD-10 diagnosis codes for Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD) considered NOT medically necessary with Table X (CPT/HCPCS) codes:	
<i>Code</i>	<i>Description</i>
G71.01	Duchenne or Becker muscular dystrophy

References

1. Audhya I, Nacson AB, Gooch K, et al. Caregiver-reported Patient Experiences with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy: Qualitative In-trial Interviews 1 Year After Delandistrogene Moxeparvovec in the Pivotal EMBARK Trial. *Neurol Ther*. 2025 Nov 3. doi: 10.1007/s40120-025-00842-7. Epub ahead of print.
2. Birnkrant DJ, Bushby K, Bann CM, Alman BA, Apkon SD, Blackwell A, Case LE, Cripe L, Hadjiyannakis S, Olson AK, Sheehan DW, Bolen J, Weber DR, Ward LM; DMD Care Considerations Working Group. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 2: respiratory, cardiac, bone health, and orthopaedic management. *Lancet Neurol*. 2018 Apr;17(4):347-361. doi: 10.1016/S1474-4422(18)30025-5. Epub 2018 Feb 3. PMID: 29395990; PMCID: PMC5889091.
3. Birnkrant DJ, Bushby K, Bann CM, Apkon SD, Blackwell A, Colvin MK, Cripe L, Herron AR, Kennedy A, Kinnett K, Naprawa J, Noritz G, Poysky J, Street N, Trout CJ, Weber DR, Ward LM; DMD Care Considerations Working Group. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 3: primary care, emergency management, psychosocial care, and transitions of care across the lifespan. *Lancet Neurol*. 2018 May;17(5):445-455. doi: 10.1016/S1474-4422(18)30026-7. Epub 2018 Feb 2. PMID: 29398641; PMCID: PMC5902408.
4. Bushby K, Finkel R, Birnkrant DJ, et al. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 1: diagnosis, and pharmacological and psychosocial management. *Lancet Neurol*; 2010 Jan; 9(1):77-93.
5. Elevidys (delandistrogene moxeparvovec) [prescribing information]. Cambridge, MA: Sarepta Therapeutics Inc; November 2025.
6. Eser G, et al. Current outline of exon skipping trials in Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Genes (Basel)*. 2022;13(7):1241. doi:10.3390/genes13071241
7. Gloss D, et al. Practice guideline update summary: Corticosteroid treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy: Report of the Guideline Development Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology*. 2016;86(5):465–472. doi:10.1212/WNL.0000000000002337
8. Gloss D, Moxley RT 3rd, Ashwal S, Oskoui M. Practice guideline update summary: Corticosteroid treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy: Report of the Guideline Development Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology*. 2016 Feb 2;86(5):465-72. doi: 10.1212/WNL.0000000000002337. PMID: 26833937; PMCID: PMC4773944.
9. Goedeker NL, et al. Evaluation of rAAVrh74 gene therapy vector seroprevalence by measurement of total binding antibodies in patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Ther Adv Neurol Disord*. 2023;16:17562864221149781. doi:10.1177/17562864221149781
10. Keselman DJ, Small JC, Seneviratne T, et al. Real-world outcomes of delandistrogene moxeparvovec gene therapy: Motor outcomes and emerging safety concerns. *Mol Ther*. 2025 Oct 4:S1525-0016(25)00828-7. doi: 10.1016/j.ymthe.2025.10.007. Epub ahead of print.
11. Klimchak AC, et al. Assessing the value of delandistrogene moxeparvovec (SRP-9001) gene therapy in patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy in the United States. *J Mark Access Health Policy*. 2023;11(1):2216518. doi:10.1080/20016689.2023.2216518

12. Leanne M. Ward, David J. Birnkrant; An Introduction to the Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy Care Considerations. *Pediatrics* October 2018; 142 (Supplement_2): S1–S4. doi: 10.1542/peds.2018-0333B
13. McDonald CM, Elkins JS, Dharmarajan S, et al. Caregiver Global Impression Observations from EMBARK: A Phase 3 Study Evaluating Delandistrogene Moxeparvovec in Ambulatory Patients with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy. *Neurol Ther.* 2025 Feb;14(1):211-225. doi: 10.1007/s40120-024-00685-8. Epub 2024 Nov 26.
14. Mendell JR, Muntoni F, McDonald CM, et al. AAV gene therapy for Duchenne muscular dystrophy: the EMBARK phase 3 randomized trial. *Nat Med.* 2025 Jan;31(1):332-341. doi: 10.1038/s41591-024-03304-z. Epub 2024 Oct 9.
15. Mendell JR, Sahenk Z, Lehman K, et al. Assessment of systemic delivery of rAAVrh74.MHCK7.micro-dystrophin in children with Duchenne muscular dystrophy: a nonrandomized controlled trial. *JAMA Neurol.* 2020;77(9):1122–1131. doi:10.1001/jamaneurol.2020.1484
16. Mendell JR, Sahenk Z, Lehman K, et al. PS03.01: Phase 1/2a trial of delandistrogene moxeparvovec in patients with DMD: 4-year update. *J Neuromuscul Dis.* 2022;9(S1):S1-S331. doi:10.3233/JND-229001
17. Mendell JR, Sahenk Z, Lehman KJ, et al. Long-term safety and functional outcomes of delandistrogene moxeparvovec gene therapy in patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy: A phase 1/2a nonrandomized trial. *Muscle Nerve.* 2024 Jan;69(1):93-98. doi: 10.1002/mus.27955. Epub 2023 Aug 14. PMID: 37577753.
18. Mendell JR, Shieh PB, McDonald CM, Sahenk Z, Lehman KJ, Lowes LP, Reash NF, Iammarino MA, Alfano LN, Sabo B, Woods JD, Skura CL, Mao HC, Staudt LA, Griffin DA, Lewis S, Wang S, Potter RA, Singh T, Rodino-Klapac LR. Expression of SRP-9001 dystrophin and stabilization of motor function up to 2 years post-treatment with delandistrogene moxeparvovec gene therapy in individuals with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Front Cell Dev Biol.* 2023 Jul 11;11:1167762. doi: 10.3389/fcell.2023.1167762. PMID: 37497476; PMCID: PMC10366687.
19. Oskoui M, Caller TA, Parsons JA, et al Delandistrogene Moxeparvovec Gene Therapy in Individuals With Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy: Evidence in Focus: Report of the AAN Guidelines Subcommittee. *Neurology.* 2025 Jun 10;104(11):e213604. doi: 10.1212/WNL.0000000000213604. Epub 2025 May 14. Erratum in: *Neurology.* 2025 Aug 26;105(4):e214014. doi: 10.1212/WNL.0000000000214014.
20. Pascual-Morena C, Patiño-Cardona S, Martínez-García I, Fernández-Bravo-Rodrigo J, Garrido-Miguel M. Efficacy of delandistrogene moxeparvovec on Duchenne muscular dystrophy: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Hum Genet.* 2025 Aug;144(8):795-807. doi: 10.1007/s00439-025-02758-6. Epub 2025 Jun 26.
21. Potter RA, Moeller IH, Khan S, et al. Immunologic investigations into transgene directed immune-mediated myositis following delandistrogene moxeparvovec gene therapy. *Sci Rep.* 2025 Jan 2;15(1):4. doi: 10.1038/s41598-024-84077-w.
22. Shimizu-Motohashi Y. Gene therapy for Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Brain Dev.* 2025 Oct;47(5):104424. doi: 10.1016/j.braindev.2025.104424. Epub 2025 Aug 22.
23. Sun C, Shen L, Zhang Z, Xie X. Therapeutic strategies for duchenne muscular dystrophy: an update. *Genes (Basel).* 2020;11(8):837. doi:10.3390/genes11080837
24. Topaloglu H, Gloss D, Moxley RT 3rd, et al. Practice guideline update summary: Corticosteroid treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy: Report of the Guideline Development Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology.* 2016 Jul 12;87(2):238
25. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. 2023. Approval History, Letters, Reviews, and Related Documents - ELEVIDYS. Retrieved from <https://www.fda.gov/media/170231/download>
26. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. 2023. Center Director Decisional Memo - ELEVIDYS. Retrieved from <https://www.fda.gov/media/169707/download>
27. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. FDA approves first gene therapy for treatment of certain patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. News release. June 22, 2023. Available at: <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fdaapproves-first-gene-therapy-treatment-certain-patients-duchenne-muscular-dystrophy>

28. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. July 18, 2025. FDA requests Sarepta Therapeutics suspend distribution of Elevidys and places clinical trials on hold for multiple gene therapy products following 3 deaths [Press release]. Available at: <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-requests-sarepta-therapeutics-suspend-distribution-elevidys-and-places-clinical-trials-hold>. Accessed 19 November 2025.
29. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. July 28, 2025. FDA recommends removal of voluntary hold for Elevidys for ambulatory patients. [Press release]. Available at: <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-recommends-removal-voluntary-hold-elevidys-ambulatory-patients>. Accessed 19 November 2025.
30. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. June 21, 2023. Summary Basis for Regulatory Action - ELEVIDYS Retrieved from <https://www.fda.gov/media/169746/download>
31. Zaidman CM, Goedeker NL, Aqul AA, et al. Management of Select Adverse Events Following Delandistrogene Moxeparvovec Gene Therapy for Patients With Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy. *J Neuromuscul Dis.* 2024;11(3):687-699. doi: 10.3233/JND-230185. PMID: 38607761; PMCID: PMC11091590.
32. Wolff JM, Capocci N, Atas E, et al. Consensus recommendations and considerations for the delivery and monitoring of gene therapy in patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Neuromuscul Disord.* 2025 Sep;54:106208. doi: 10.1016/j.nmd.2025.106208. Epub 2025 Aug 23.
33. Zaidman CM, Proud CM, McDonald CM, et al. Delandistrogene Moxeparvovec Gene Therapy in Ambulatory Patients (Aged ≥ 4 to < 8 Years) with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy: 1-Year Interim Results from Study SRP-9001-103 (ENDEAVOR). *Ann Neurol.* 2023 Nov;94(5):955-968. doi: 10.1002/ana.26755. Epub 2023 Sep 7. PMID: 37539981.

Clinical Guideline Revision / History Information

Original Date: 9/21/2023

Reviewed/Revised: 12/19/2024, 05/01/2026